
Council Summary 

Department of Public Safety 

 

August 13, 2025 

Ordinance No.: 812-2025 

Legislative Purpose: To authorize the Director of Public Safety to enter into an amendment to 
Contract No. CT 6007 PS2017-251 with Cuyahoga County for the County 
Sheriff’s Department relating to housing and providing services for City 
prisoners to increase the per diem rate and to amend other provisions 
regarding the booking and charging of City prisoners 

 

Legislative Summary: 

To authorize an amendment to Contract No. CT 6007 PS2017-251 with Cuyahoga County for the 
County Sheriff’s Department relating to housing and providing services for City prisoners. The 
amendment will  increase the per diem rate from $99.00 to $143.00 per day beginning January 1, 
2026; will allow for automatic 2.5% annual increases to the per diem rate thereafter; will allow for 
increases in the per diem rate that exceeds the annual 2.5% increase if the County provides the 
City documentation that justifies such an additional increase in the City’s reasonable discretion; 
and will amend other provisions of the Agreement relating to the booking and charging of City 
prisoners including the implementation of new timelines for charging prisoners and requirements 
that City prosecutors and detectives will be present and available between 8:00 AM and midnight 
to meet charging deadlines 

 



Council Summary 

Department of Public Safety 

 

August 13, 2025 

Ordinance No.: 812-2025 

Legislative Purpose: To authorize the Director of Public Safety to enter into an amendment to 
Contract No. CT 6007 PS2017-251 with Cuyahoga County for the County 
Sheriff’s Department relating to housing and providing services for City 
prisoners to increase the per diem rate and to amend other provisions 
regarding the booking and charging of City prisoners 

 

Legislative Summary: 

To authorize an amendment to Contract No. CT 6007 PS2017-251 with Cuyahoga County for the 
County Sheriff’s Department relating to housing and providing services for City prisoners. The 
amendment will  increase the per diem rate from $99.00 to $143.00 per day beginning January 1, 
2026; will allow for automatic 2.5% annual increases to the per diem rate thereafter; will allow for 
increases in the per diem rate that exceeds the annual 2.5% increase if the County provides the 
City documentation that justifies such an additional increase in the City’s reasonable discretion; 
and will amend other provisions of the Agreement relating to the booking and charging of City 
prisoners including the implementation of new timelines for charging prisoners and requirements 
that City prosecutors and detectives will be present and available between 8:00 AM and midnight 
to meet charging deadlines 

 


